PLAN COMMISSION/ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT

EVERTON INVESTMENT LLC - CULVER’S RESTAURANT
December 19, 2019

Project Number
2019-0841
Applicant
Everton Investment LLC
Property Owner
M/I Homes of Chicago LLC
Warrenville Property Partners,
LLC
Subject Property Location
East of Route 59, south of Ivan
Albright Street, northwest of
Illinois Prairie Path
Zoning
B-2 Community Retail District
R-6 Multi-Family Residential
District
Existing Land Use
Commercial, Multi-Family
Residences
Comprehensive Plan
Multi-family, Commercial, Open
Space
Approvals Sought
Final Plat of Subdivision
Major Amendment to Final
PUD Phase I
Special Use Permit for
restaurant with outdoor eating
and drive through
Final Planned Unit
Development (PUD) for Phase
III
PUD Variations
Sign Ordinance Variations

LOCATION MAP
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The Applicant is requesting the following approvals:
1. Final Plat of Subdivision of commercial lot (Lot 20) in
Everton Subdivision;
2. Major Amendment to the Final Planned Unit
Development (PUD) Special Use Permit for Everton
Mixed-Use Development Site Work Phase and Phase I;
3. Final PUD Special Use Permit for Everton Mixed-Use
Development commercial Phase III;
4. Special Use Permits for a restaurant with an outdoor
eating and drinking facility and drive-through facility in
the B-2 Community Retail District per Table 3A of
Warrenville Zoning Ordinance #1018;
5. Planned Unit Development Exceptions/Variations
and/or special approvals from the following provisions
of Warrenville Zoning Ordinance #1018, which would:
a. Reduce 40-foot front/corner side yard building
setbacks required under Table 4A;
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4,130-square foot restaurant,
parking, lighting, landscaping
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b. Reduce or eliminate minimum five-foot interior
side/rear yard pavement setback required per Table
5B;
c. Reduce minimum number of off-street parking
spaces required per Table 5E;
d. Reduce 40-foot front/corner side yard and five-foot
interior parking space setbacks required per Table
5B;
e. Increase the width of commercial driveways to
exceed the 36-foot maximum width established in
Table 5G; and
f. Reduce building foundation per Section 11;
g. Reduce ten-foot front yard accessory structure
setback required per Table 10B to approximately
four feet for the architectural trellis on the east side
of the building; and
6.
Variation from Section 8-14-5.C to reduce minimum
setback for the ground sign.

Collectively, these requests would allow creation and development of an approximately 1.18acre lot with a 4,130-square foot Culver’s restaurant with a drive-through, outdoor dining facilities,
and related site improvements.
Legal notice of public hearing for this project was published in the Daily Herald newspaper on
October 23, 2019. The public hearing for this request was held on November 7, 2019, and
continued to the December 19, 2019, PC/ZBA meeting. This staff report does not currently
reflect any public input that may be received at the continued public hearing, and therefore
should be reviewed with this fact in mind. Any new information concerning the application
that may be provided at the December 19, 2019, public hearing needs to be reviewed before
a revised staff recommendation can be formulated for this project.
BACKGROUND
The Preliminary PUD and Plat of Subdivision for the 32.8-acre Everton mixed-use development
was approved by the City Council on August 20, 2018, by Ordinance #O2018-36.
Final Plat of Subdivision and Final PUD plans for site improvements and Phase I (townhomes) of
the Everton mixed-use project were approved by the City Council on March 4, 2019, by Ordinance
#O2019-05. Final Plat of Subdivision and Final PUD plans for site improvements and Phase II
(apartments) of the project were approved by the City Council on April 15, 2019, by Ordinance
#O2019-18.
Approvals documented in Ordinances #O2018-36 and #O2019-05 created an approximately
3.51-acre B-2 Community Retail-zoned lot for future commercial development. No final plans for
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the commercial lot development (Phase III) were provided by the Everton developer. However,
Ordinance #O2018-36 documents a conceptual development plan for the commercial
component of the Everton mixed-use project. Such conceptual development plan, prepared by
Gary R. Weber Associates, illustrates potential construction of an approximately 4,200-square
foot restaurant building with a drive-through facility, a 12,200-square foot drive-through
pharmacy, and two office buildings with a combined floor area of approximately 17,550 square
feet.
On August 8, 2019, the Plan Commission conducted a Courtesy Review of the Applicant’s concept
plan for the Subject Property. The proposed plan was consistent with the conceptual
development plan documented in Ordinance #O2018-36. The Plan Commission expressed
overall support for the proposed project, provided the Applicant addresses in a satisfactory
manner various pedestrian orientation and landscape-related issues and concerns outlined in
the staff review memo dated August 8, 2019.
ANALYSIS
Documents listed in the attached Exhibit A have been submitted to the Community Development
Department, distributed to the Plan Commission/Zoning Board of Appeals, and are the basis for
the review comments contained in this report. Copies of any or all of the submitted documents
are available upon request at the Community Development Department and may be viewed on
the City website at https://www.warrenville.il.us/746/Culvers-Restaurant .
Proposed Improvements
Everton Investment LLC plans to construct a Culver’s restaurant at the southeast corner of Route
59 and Cambridge Street in the Everton subdivision. The project includes subdivision of the
existing commercial lot into two lots and development of the northern lot with a new 4,130square foot restaurant with drive-through, outdoor dining area and associated parking, parking
lot lighting, and landscape improvements.
The drive-through would be located on the south (ordering menu) and east (pickup window)
sides of the building. The proposed plan illustrates nine stacking spaces for the drive-through
and seven spaces past the drive-through window for customers to wait for their orders.
An approximately 1,100-square foot dining area is proposed on the north side of the restaurant.
Vehicular access to the site would be provided via two full-access drives off Cambridge Street,
and off Camden Street. A cross access to future commercial development to the south is
planned at the southwest corner of the Culver’s site.
The revised Site Plan illustrates 47 on-site parking spaces, including three handicapped spaces.
Fourteen off-site shared parking spaces on the west side of Camden Street would also be
available for Culver’s restaurant customers in accordance with the approvals granted by
Ordinance #O2018-36.
The Site Plan illustrates a continuous system of pedestrian walkways providing connections to
the bike/pedestrian path along Route 59, and sidewalks along Camden Street and Cambridge
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Street. Pedestrian access off Camden Street would be identified with an architectural trellis and
would have a raised crossing at the drive-through facility, as was recommended by the Plan
Commission during the Courtesy Review for this project.
A bike rack is proposed on the west side of the building near the main entrance to the building.
The trash enclosure for the facility is proposed to be located south of the building. The enclosure
would be made of masonry materials with cedar plank board gates painted to match the siding
of the building.
The building façade would be finished with manufactured stone and cement board siding, and
would be equipped with canvas awnings.
I. PLAT OF SUBDIVISION (This request does not require a formal public hearing)
The proposed Final Plat of Everton 1st Resubdivision prepared by Cemcon, Ltd., dated October 3,
2019, illustrates subdivision of the commercial lot (Lot 20) of the Everton subdivision into two
lots, as follows:
•

Lot 20-1 encompassing 1.18 acres (north lot), and

•

Lot 20-2 encompassing 2.33 acres (south lot).

The zoning designation of both lots would remain B-2 Community Retail District.
City staff has reviewed the proposed Plat of Subdivision dated October 3, 2019, and verified that
it would comply with applicable City Ordinances and regulations once the review comments and
recommendations contained in the December 12, 2019, engineering memo attached as Exhibit B
are addressed.
It is important to note that the Plan Commission makes recommendations to the City Council on
Plat of Subdivision requests.
Based on the above-noted findings, staff recommends the Plan Commission recommends City
Council approval of the proposed Plat of Resubdivision prepared by Cemcon, Ltd., dated
October 3, 2019, subject to the following conditions:
(i)

the plat shall be revised to address all comments outlined in the December 12, 2019,
memo from City Senior Civil Engineer Hocking;

(ii)

the plat shall be updated to reference a consistent date of preparation on both pages;

(iii)

the plat shall include the existing and proposed zoning designation of the Subject
Property: “B-2 Community Retail Zoning District”; and

(iv)

the plat shall be recorded with the DuPage County Recorder’s Office prior to building
permit issuance for this project.

Staff also recommends the Plan Commission authorize the Plan Commission Chairman and Plan
Commission Secretary to execute the Plat of Resubdivison once the above-noted conditions are
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met and the Plat has been approved by the City Council.
II. MAJOR PUD AMENDMENT FOR EVERTON DEVELOPMENT (This request requires a formal
public hearing before the Plan Commission)
The proposed subdivision of the 3.51-acre commercial lot constitutes major change to the
previously approved Everton PUD, and therefore, requires a Major Amendment to the Final
Planned Unit Development (PUD) Special Use Permit for the Everton Mixed-Use Development, in
accordance with Section F.3 Amendments to Approved Plan of the Zoning Ordinance.
It is important to note that the Plan Commission makes recommendations to the City Council on
Major PUD Amendment requests.
Staff recommends approval of the requested Major Amendment subject to the conditions
outlined in the Conclusion section of this staff report.
III. SPECIAL USE PERMIT (This request requires a formal public hearing before the Plan
Commission)
The Applicant is requesting approval of a Special Use Permit to operate (i) a restaurant with a
drive-through, and (ii) an outdoor eating and drinking facility in the B-2 Community Retail District,
per Table 3A of the Zoning Ordinance.
In recommending or granting approval or conditional approval of a Special Use, the City Council
and Plan Commission shall prepare written findings of fact that on the basis of the characteristics
cited under Review of Special Uses herein -- or changes to such characteristics that conditions to
which the approval is made subject require -- the proposed use will be compatible with existing
uses in the area, and with Permitted Uses in the zoning district, in the following ways (staff’s
response is in italics):
1. Traffic
Any adverse impact of types or volumes of traffic flow not otherwise typical in the zoning district
has been minimized.
Based on the information provided by the Applicant, staff does not anticipate that the proposed
business operation would generate a type or volume of traffic that is not typically associated with
a drive-through restaurant.
2. Environmental Nuisance
Any adverse effects of noise, glare, odor, dust, waste disposal, blockage of light or air, or other
adverse environmental effects of a type or degree not characteristic of Permitted Uses in the
zoning district, have been appropriately controlled.
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If Culver’s restaurant is operated in accordance with the proposal and in compliance with the
approval conditions outlined in the Conclusion section of this staff report, it would not create any
adverse effects of a type or degree not characteristic of other permitted drive-through and
outdoor eating and drinking facilities.
3. Neighborhood Character
The proposed use will fit harmoniously with the existing natural or man-made character of its
surroundings and with Permitted Uses in the zoning district. The use will not have undue
deleterious effect on the environmental quality, property values, or neighborhood character
already existing in the area or normally associated with Permitted Uses in the district.
The Subject Property encompasses approximately 1.18 acres of land, within the Everton mixeduse development. If the proposed business is operated in accordance with the proposal and in
compliance with the approval conditions, it would not have an undue deleterious effect on the
environment quality or property values, or negatively impact the existing neighborhood
character.
4. Public Services and Facilities
The proposed use will not require existing community facilities or services to a degree
disproportionate to that normally expected of Permitted Uses in the district, nor generate
disproportionate demand for new services or facilities as compared with the Permitted Uses, in
such a way as to place undue burdens upon existing development in the area.
It is not anticipated that the proposed restaurant operation would require community services or
facilities in addition to what is normally expected of permitted uses in a commercial zoning
district.
5. Public Safety and Health
The proposed use will not be detrimental to the safety or health of the employees, patrons, or
visitors associated with the use nor of the general public in the vicinity.
It is not believed the proposed restaurant would be detrimental to the safety or health of business
owners or their customers.
6. Other Factors
The proposed use is in harmony with any other elements of compatibility pertinent in the
judgment of the Plan Commission or City Council to the particular Special Use or its particular
location.
If approved, this restaurant with drive-through facility and outdoor dining would provide a new
dining opportunity in the City of Warrenville.
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It is important to note that the Plan Commission makes recommendations to the City Council
on special use permit requests.
Based on the above-noted findings, staff recommends the Plan Commission recommends City
Council approval of the Special Use Permit to operate (i) a restaurant with a drive-through, and
(ii) an outdoor eating and drinking facility in the B-2 Community Retail District, per Table 3A of
the Zoning Ordinance, subject to the Applicant complying with the conditions outlined in the
Conclusion section of this staff report.
IV. PUD AND PUD VARIATIONS/EXCEPTIONS AND SPECIAL APPROVALS (This request requires a
formal public hearing before the Plan Commission)
Following the initial formal public hearing, the Applicant revised plans and eliminated the need
for two special approvals, including the previously requested parking lot landscaping relief and
reduced parking setback along the south property line. Based on the revised plans dated
December 5, 2019, the following PUD variations/exceptions and special approvals from the
Zoning Ordinance requirements are requested by the Applicant:
a. Reduction of 40-foot front yard building setback required per Table 4A along Camden Street
to approximately 38 feet in the area of the drive-through pickup window on the east side of
the building. The remaining sections of the east side elevation and all other building elevations
comply with the minimum building setback requirements.
b. Elimination of minimum five-foot interior side/rear yard pavement setback required per Table
5B along the south side of the Culver’s site. This would allow for pavement to cross the south
property line to accommodate the shared access and drive isle.
c. Reduction of minimum number of off-street parking spaces required per Table 5E from 66 (20
spaces per 1,000 square feet of restaurant) to 61 spaces, including 14 off-site street spaces to
be constructed along the west side of Camden Street.
d. Reduction of 40-foot front/corner side yard parking space setback required per Table 5B to 20
feet along Route 59, and to 29 feet along Camden Street.
e. Increase of driveway width along Cambridge Street from 36-foot maximum allowed, per Table
5G, to approximately 38.8 feet.
f. Reduction of ten-foot front yard accessory structure setback required per Table 10B along
Camden Street to approximately four feet for the architectural trellis on the east side of the
building.
g. Landscape relief from Section 11.H.1 to reduce the required ten-foot wide building foundation
landscaping along the west side of the building and to eliminate foundation landscaping along
the east side of the building.
CITY OF WARRENVILLE PUD APPROVAL CRITERIA
In recommending approval or conditional approval of a site specific amendment/exception, the
City of Warrenville Zoning Ordinance requires the Plan Commission to transmit to the City Council
written findings of fact that the application meets all of the criteria below or will meet them when
in compliance with the Plan Commission’s conditions. The City Council shall, in granting approval
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or conditional approval, also find that all of the following criteria are met or will be met when the
conditions to which the approval is made subject are in compliance (staff’s response is in italics):
1. SUPERIOR DESIGN
The PUD represents a more creative approach to the unified planning of development and
incorporates a higher standard of integrated design and amenity than could be achieved under
otherwise applicable zoning district and subdivision regulations, and solely on this basis
modifications to the use and design standards established by such regulations are warranted.
The proposed PUD plans, together with staff-recommended approval conditions, reflect a higher
landscape design and site and building material design than what would be achieved under
“straight” zoning. The 3,140-square foot restaurant building would be a masonry building and
would coincide with the residential uses to the north and east.
If the project is implemented and operated in substantial conformance with the conditions
outlined in the Conclusion section of this Community Development staff report, staff finds that
a more superior development design will be achieved via this PUD than what would be achieved
for a similar project developed under “straight” zoning.
2. MEETS PUD REQUIREMENTS
The PUD meets the requirements for Planned Unit Developments set forth in this Ordinance, and
no modifications to the use and design standards otherwise applicable are allowed other than
those permitted herein.
If the project is developed and implemented in substantial compliance with PUD documents and
various comments, recommendations and requirements outlined in this report, it is felt that the
proposed Culver’s restaurant will satisfy the Planned Unit Development requirements set forth
in the Warrenville Zoning Ordinance, except as varied and noted in this report.
3. CONSISTENT WITH CITY PLAN
The PUD is generally consistent with the objectives of the City Comprehensive Plan as viewed in
light of any changed conditions since its adoption.
The proposed development is substantially consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. The
property would be developed and utilized as a commercial site, which is consistent with the
existing and B-2 Community Retail District zoning of the Subject Property. It is felt that the
proposed project is in keeping with the City’s Southwest District Comprehensive Plan goals,
objectives and policies.
4. PUBLIC WELFARE
The PUD will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare.
The proposed Culver’s restaurant project would offer a new dining opportunity in the City of
Warrenville. If the proposed project is developed in conformance with the proposed PUD plans and
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the staff-recommended conditions and requirements outlined in this report, it is not felt that the
proposed PUD will be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the surrounding properties.
5. COMPATIBLE WITH ENVIRONS
Neither the PUD nor any portion thereof will be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other
properties in its vicinity, seriously impair property values or environmental quality in the
neighborhood, nor impede the orderly development of surrounding property.
The proposed project would be consistent with the commercial concept plan presented by the
master developer for Everton subdivision and approved by the City as part of the Preliminary
PUD for the Everton mixed-use development. If the proposed Culver’s restaurant project is
implemented in conformance with the proposed PUD plans and the staff-recommended
conditions and requirements outlined in this report, staff does not find that the PUD or the
requested PUD exceptions/variations will be detrimental to the use, enjoyment, or property
values in the surrounding area.
6. NATURAL FEATURES
The design of the PUD is as consistent as practical with the preservation of natural features of
the site such as flood plains, wooded areas, steep slopes, natural drainage ways, or other areas
of sensitive or valuable environmental character.
The stormwater detention volume for the site was accounted for in the Everton subdivision
detention, which was designed to meet the requirements of the DuPage County Flood Plain and
Stormwater Management Ordinance requirements. The proposed landscaping on the Subject
Property meets or exceeds minimum requirements of the Warrenville Zoning Ordinance. In
addition to the Culver’s site landscaping, the Applicant has submitted a Landscaping Plan for the
perimeter of commercial property in the Everton subdivision. Such Landscape Plan illustrates
continuous site perimeter landscape design along Route 59, Camden Street, Cambridge Street,
and Everton Drive fronts.
7. CIRCULATION
Streets, sidewalks, pedestrian ways, bicycle paths, off-street parking, and off-street loading as
appropriate to the planned land uses are provided. They are adequate in location, size, capacity,
and design to ensure safe, efficient circulation of automobiles, trucks, bicycles, pedestrians, fire
trucks, garbage trucks, and snow plows as appropriate without blocking traffic, creating
unnecessary pedestrian-vehicular conflict, creating unnecessary through traffic within the PUD,
or unduly interfering with the safety or capacity of adjacent streets.
Vehicular access to the site would be provided via two full-access drives off Cambridge Street,
and off Camden Street. A cross access to future commercial development to the south is planned
at the southwest corner of the Culver’s site. The Site Plan illustrates a continuous system of
pedestrian walkways providing connections to the bike/pedestrian path along Route 59, and
sidewalks along Camden Street and Cambridge Street. Pedestrian access off Camden Street
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would be identified with an architectural trellis and would have a raised crossing at the drivethrough facility, as was recommended by the Plan Commission during the Courtesy Review for
this project.
If the project is developed and implemented in substantial compliance with PUD documents and
various comments, recommendations and requirements outlined in this report, it is felt that the
concerns associated with pedestrian and vehicular circulation would be adequately addressed.
8. OPEN SPACES AND LANDSCAPING
The quality and quantity of public and common open spaces and landscaping provided are
consistent with the higher standards of design and amenity required of a PUD. The size, shape,
and location of a substantial portion of the total public and common open space provided in
residential areas render it useable for recreation purposes.
Open space between all buildings is adequate to allow for light and air, access by firefighting
equipment, and for privacy where walls have windows, terraces, or adjacent patios. Open space
along the perimeter of the development is sufficient to protect existing and permitted future
uses of adjacent property from adverse effects of the development.
The proposed PUD Landscape Plan provides a higher standard of landscape design and an
increased number of plants on the Subject Property. If the project is developed and implemented
in substantial compliance with PUD documents and various comments, recommendations and
requirements outlined in this report, it is felt that the landscaping provided would be consistent
with the higher standards of design and amenity required of a PUD.
9. COVENANTS
Where individual parcels are to be later sold, adequate provision has been made in the form of
deed restrictions, homeowners or condominium association, or the like for:
a. The preservation and maintenance of any open spaces, thoroughfares, utilities, water
retention or detention areas, and other common elements not to be dedicated to the City or
another public body.
b. Such control of the use and exterior design of individual structures, if any, as is
necessary for continuing conformance to the PUD Plan, such provision to be binding on all
future ownership.
No covenants are being proposed for this project.
10. PUBLIC SERVICES
The land uses, intensities, and phasing of the PUD are consistent with the anticipated ability of
the City, the school districts and other public bodies to provide and economically support police
and fire protection, water supply, sewage disposal, schools, and other public facilities and
services without placing undue burden on existing residents and businesses.
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The proposed project is the development of a vacant site. It is not felt that the proposed
development will place an undue burden on existing governmental services, existing residences,
or existing businesses.
11. PHASING
Each development phase of the PUD can, together with any phases that precede it, exist as an
independent unit that meets all of the foregoing criteria and all other applicable regulations
herein, even if no subsequent phase should ever be completed. The provision and improvement
of public or common area improvements, open spaces, and amenities--or the provision of
financial sureties guaranteeing their improvement--is phased generally proportionate to the
phasing of the number of dwelling units or amount of non-residential floor area.
No phasing is proposed for this project. According to the Applicant, the proposed improvements
would be constructed in one phase.
It is important to note that the Plan Commission makes recommendations to the City Council
on PUD approval requests.
Based on the above-noted findings, staff recommends the Plan Commission recommend City
Council approval of the (i) Major Amendment to the Everton PUD, (ii) Final PUD for Culver’s
site, and (iii) above-outlined variations requests, all subject to the conditions outlined in Section
VI of this staff report.
V. SIGN ORDINANCE VARIATION (This request requires a formal public hearing before the
Zoning Board of Appeals)
The Applicant is proposing to install the following ground and wall signage on the Subject
Property and requests the following approvals:
Menu Board: One six-foot tall and 38.3-square foot face illuminated menu board is proposed
on the site. The menu board complies with the requirements of the Sign Ordinance.
Wall Signs: Two 29-square foot internally illuminated wall signs are proposed on the east and
west building elevations. One 46.6-square foot internally illuminated wall sign is proposed on the
north building elevation. The size and location of these signs comply with the requirements of
the Sign Ordinance.
Ground Sign: One ten-foot tall and 61.2-square foot per face illuminated ground sign with a
message board is proposed for the restaurant development. The sign is proposed along Route
59 frontage, at the northwest corner of the Subject Property, approximately three feet from the
property line.
The Applicant is requesting a variation from Section 8-14-5.C of the Sign Ordinance to
reduce the minimum setback of ground sign from ten feet to approximately three feet.
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CITY OF WARRENVILLE SIGN VARIATION APPROVAL CRITERIA
In recommending or granting approval of a sign variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals and the
City Council shall prepare written findings of fact that all conditions below apply to the
application (staff’s response is in Italics):
a. The proposed variation will not serve merely as a convenience to the Applicant, but will
alleviate some demonstrable and unusual hardship, which will result if the strict letter of
the regulations were carried out and which is not generally applicable to signs within the
district.
The reduced setback would allow for greater sign visibility along Route 59. If the sign is
installed at the required ten-foot setback, it would be partially obstructed by the vehicles
parked in the parking lot.
b. The alleged hardship has not been directly created by any person having a proprietary
interest in the premises.
Due to the existing and proposed improvements, including the ten-foot wide multi-use path,
landscaping and lighting, limited space exists for the ground sign on the Subject Property. The
reduced setback would allow for greater sign visibility without exceeding the maximum sign
height established in the Sign Ordinance.
c. The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.
With the reduced setback, the sign would still be outside of the vision clearance triangle as
defined in the Zoning Ordinance. It is not believed the proposed location of the sign would be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the
neighborhood.
d. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety.
The proposed sign location will not affect the light or air supply on the property. The reduced
setback would provide greater sign visibility for motorists on Route 59, which would improve
safety.
e. The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality.
It is not believed that positioning the ground sign approximately seven feet closer to the
property line along Route 59 would change the essential character of the commercial property.
The reduced setback would improve sign visibility.
f. The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Warrenville Sign
Ordinance.
With the exception of the reduced setback, all other ground sign parameters are in
compliance with the applicable requirements of the Sign Ordinance. The proposed variation
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is in harmony with the intent of the Sign Ordinance.
It is important to note that the Zoning Board of Appeals makes recommendations to the City
Council on Sign Ordinance variation approval requests.
Based on the above-noted findings, staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals
recommends the City Council approve a variation from Section 8-14-6.C of the Sign Ordinance
to reduce the minimum setback of the ground sign from ten feet to approximately three feet.
VI. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL CONDITIONS
Staff recommends the following conditions be attached to any positive Plan Commission and
Zoning Board of Appeals recommendations:
1. Site Improvements Documents. All site improvements shall be completed and
maintained in accordance with the documents listed on the attached Exhibit A, and
revised to address the conditions in this staff report.
2. Engineering Review Comments. Address comments from the City Engineer outlined in
the December 12, 2019, review memo (Exhibit B).
3. Warrenville Fire Protection District Review. Address all City of Warrenville adopted,
code supported, review comments from the Warrenville Fire Protection District outlined
in the memo dated December 13, 2019 (Exhibit C).
4. Wall Sign Projection. Wall signage shall not project more than 12 inches beyond the
surface of installation.
5. Building Elevations: Building and trash enclosure elevations design and materials shall
be consistent with those illustrated on the Culver’s architectural drawings, as listed in
Exhibit A.
6. Roof Top Equipment Screening. All roof top equipment must be fully screened. The top
of parapet walls must be at least as high as all roof top equipment. Screens must be
consistent with the architecture of the building.
7. Landscape Maintenance Agreement. Prior to building permit issuance, the Applicant
shall execute the City’s standard Declaration of Landscape Maintenance Agreement and
Covenant referencing the approved Revised Landscaping Plan, Landscape Maintenance
Plan, and Maintenance Calendar, and such document shall be recorded by the City.
8. No Overnight Parking. No overnight parking shall be allowed on the Subject Property.
9. Traffic Enforcement Agreement. A Private Property Traffic Enforcement Agreement (in
a form acceptable to the City) shall be executed by the Property Owner and recorded by
the City prior to any building permit issuance for this project.
10. Solar. It is strongly recommended the Applicant evaluate the financial feasibility and
return on investment, and consider incorporating solar on the roof of the canopies and
the convenience store/restaurant building to provide power for the proposed facility.
11. DuPage County Traffic Impact Fee. The DuPage County Traffic Impact Fee must be paid
prior to the City’s issuance of a building permit for this project. The information and
application can be obtained at the DuPage County Division of Transportation at (630)
407-6674.
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12. Fees and Letter of Credit. The Applicant shall pay/submit all outstanding review and
inspection fees and the required Letter of Credit (in a form acceptable to the City) or
cash deposit prior to any permit issuance for this project. The Final Engineering Review
and Inspection Fee, Stormwater Management Fee for Inspection, and the amount of the
required Letter of Credit (or cash deposit) are based on the approved Engineer’s
Estimate of Cost for required public improvements, and are due prior to building permit
issuance.
13. Off Site Improvements. All off-site improvements (on-street parking, landscaping)
within Camden Street shall be constructed in conjunction with the Culver’s site
development and completed prior to Certificate of Occupancy issuance for Culver’s
restaurant.
14. Commercial Property Landscaping. Future landscaping along the commercial property
front shall be consistent with the design of the Commercial Parcel Perimeter Everton
Landscaping Plan prepared by Gary R. Weber Associates, Inc., dated December 2, 2019.
CONCLUSION
Based on the information and findings outlined in this staff report, staff recommends the Plan
Commission and Zoning Board of Appeals pass the following motions:
1. The Plan Commission recommends City Council approval of the proposed Plat of Resubdivision
prepared by Cemcon, Ltd., dated October 3, 2019, subject to the following conditions:
(i)

the plat shall be revised to address all comments outlined in the December 12, 2019,
memo from City Senior Civil Engineer Hocking;

(ii)

the plat shall be updated to reference a consistent date of preparation on both pages;

(iii)

the plat shall include the existing and proposed zoning designation of the Subject
Property: “B-2 Community Retail Zoning District”; and

(iv)

the plat shall be recorded with the DuPage County Recorder’s Office prior to building
permit issuance for this project.

2. The Plan Commission authorizes the Plan Commission Chairman and Plan Commission
Secretary to execute the Plat of Resubdivison once the above-noted conditions are met and the
Plat has been approved by the City Council.
3. The Plan Commission recommends City Council approval of the Major Amendment to the
Everton mixed-use development subject to the conditions outlined in Section VI of this staff
report.
4. The Plan Commission recommends City Council approval of the Special Use Permit to operate
(i) a restaurant with a drive-through, and (ii) an outdoor eating and drinking facility in the B-2
Community Retail District, per Table 3A of the Zoning Ordinance, subject to the Applicant
complying with the conditions outlined in Section VI of this staff report.
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5. The Plan Commission recommends City Council approval of the Final PUD documents for the
Culver’s restaurant development and PUD variations, all subject to the Applicant’s compliance
with the conditions and requirements outlined in Section VI of this staff report.
6. The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends City Council approval of a variation from Section
8-14-6.C of the Sign Ordinance to reduce the minimum setback of the ground sign from ten feet
to approximately three feet.
ATTACHMENTS
Exhibit A: List of submitted documents
Exhibit B: City Senior Civil Engineer review memo dated December 12, 2019
Exhibit C: Warrenville Fire Protection District review memo dated December 13, 2019
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List of Submitted Documents
1. General Application, 4 pages, prepared by Everton Investment LLC, dated 10-15-19
2. PUD Application, 9 pages, prepared by Everton Investment LLC, undated, submitted 1016-19
3. Sign Ordinance Variation (PDF), 10 pages, prepared by Everton Investment LLC, dated
10-15-19
4. Sign Plan (PDF) 16 pages, submitted by Springfield Sign, dated 1-27-19
5. Off-Site Improvements (PDF), 1 sheet, prepared by Cemcon, Ltd., dated 7-26-29
6. Landscape Plan (PDF), 3 sheets, prepared by Gary R. Weber Associates, Inc., dated 1016-19
7. Everton Plat of Resubdivision (PDF), 2 sheets, prepared by Cemcon, Ltd., dated 10-3-19
8. Proof of Ownership Trustee and Warranty Deeds (PDF), 16 pages, prepared by Chicago
Title Land Trust Company, stamped 4-3-19
9. Letter of Authorization (PDF), 1 page, prepared by M/I Homes, dated 10-14-19
10. Civil Plans (PDF), 16 sheets, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc., dated 10-16-19
11. Color Elevations (PDF), 2 sheets, prepared by Ollmann, Ernest, Martin Architects, dated
5-30-19
12. Declaration of Cross Easements and Cost Sharing Provisions (PDF), 39 pages, prepared
by Meltzer, Purtill & Steele LLC, undated, submitted 10-16-19
13. Everton Open Space Statement (PDF), 1 page, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc.,
dated 10-15-19
14. Final PUD Plat (PDF), 1 sheet, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc., dated 10-15-19
15. Fire Truck Routing (PDF), 1 sheet, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc., dated 7-3119
16. Food Service Floor Plan (PDF), 1 sheet, prepared by Ollmann, Ernest, Martin Architects,
dated 5-30-19
17. Geotechnical Preliminary (PDF) Soils Exploration Report, 36 pages, prepared by Testing
Service Corporation, dated 5-23-17
18. Photometric Plan (PDF), 1 sheet, prepared by Ollmann, Ernest, Martin Architects, dated
10-15-19
19. Plat of Survey (PDF), 6 sheets, prepared by Cemcon, Ltd., stamped 5-7-19
20. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (PDF), 92 pages, prepared by Arc Design
Resources, Inc., dated 10-16-19
21. Zoning Exhibit (PDF), 1 sheet, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc., undated,
submitted 10-16-19
22. DuPage County Stormwater Management Certification Application (PDF), 2 pages,
prepared by Everton Investment LLC, undated, submitted 10-16-19
23. Stormwater Letter (PDF), 1 page, prepared by Arc Design Resources Inc., dated 10-15-19
24. Stormwater Report (PDF), 48 pages, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc., dated 1015-19
25. Cost Estimate (PDF), 1 page, undated, submitted 10-16-19
26. Rooftop Unit Screening (PDF), 1 sheet, prepared by Ollman Ernest Martin Architects,
dated 11-22-19
27. Civil and Landscape Plans (PDF), 16 sheets, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc.,
dated 12-05-19
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28. Egress Plan (PDF), 1 sheet, prepared by Ollman Ernest Martin Architects, dated 11-22-19
29. Fire Truck Routing (PDF), 2 sheets, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc., dated 1202-19
30. Landscape Maintenance Schedule (PDF), 2 pages, submitted 12-05-19
31. Landscape Plan (PDF), 2 sheets, prepared by Gary R. Weber Associates, Inc., dated 1202-19
32. OPC - Work in ROW (PDF), 1 page, submitted 12-05-19
33. Response Letter (PDF), 16 pages, prepared by Bailey LaMere, dated 12-05-19
34. Site Electrical Plan (PDF), 2 sheets, prepared by Ollman Ernest Martin Architects, dated
12-03-19
35. Snow Storage Exhibit (PDF), 1 sheet, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc., dated 1202-19
36. Stormwater Memo (PDF), 50 pages, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc., dated1203-19
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CITY OF WARRENVILLE

MEMO
To:
From:
Cc:

Natalia Domovessova, Senior Planner
Kristine Hocking, Senior Civil Engineer
Lauren Downing (ARC Design)

Subject:

CULVERS (EVERTON SUBDIVISION)
ENGINEERING REVIEW #2

Date:

December 12, 2019

I have completed my engineering review of the following documents related to this project:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Culver’s Warrenville, IL, Civil plans, dated December 5, 2019, prepared by Arc Design
Resources, Inc.
Final Plat of Everton 1st Resubdivision, dated October 3, 2019, prepared by CEMCON, ltd.
Camden Drive improvements, dated July 26, 2019, prepared by CEMCON, ltd.
Commercial Parcel Perimeter Landscape Plan, dated December 2, 2019, prepared by Gary
R. Weber Associates, Inc.
Site Photometric Plan, dated December 3, 2019, prepared by Ollmann Ernest Martin
Architects.
Stormwater Memo, dated December 3, 2019, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc.
SWPPP Binder, dated October 16, 2019, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc.
Cost Estimate, undated, prepared by Arc Design Resources, Inc.
ENGINEERING SUMMARY

ACCESS: The site is located on the southeast corner of Cambridge Avenue and Route 59. A full
access driveway will be located off of Cambridge Street and Camden Drive in the Everton
Subdivision.
GRADING: The site drains to a storm sewer system that is connected to the overall Everton
Subdivision and eventually drains to the subdivision detention ponds.
PERMITS: The proposed disturbed area totals more than 5,000 square feet so a City of
Warrenville Stormwater and Flood Plain Certification is required. A Notice of Intent (NOI) must
be submitted to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) before the start of
construction and a copy should be provided to the City for our records. IEPA permits may be
required for the proposed sanitary sewer service.
STORMWATER DETENTION: Since the net new impervious is more than 25,000 square feet,
detention is required for the site. Stormwater detention volume for the site was accounted for in
the Everton Subdivision detention ponds.
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EROSION CONTROL: Final Engineering plans include an erosion control plan, depicting
proposed sediment and erosion control measures. The City’s revised standard erosion control notes
should be incorporated into the plans (see attached). Note that the City requires a filter bag on the
outlet hose for all pumped water.
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES: Since the net new impervious is more than 2,500 square
feet, PCBMPs for Water Quality are required for this site. The subdivision’s detention ponds
contain a native vegetated wetland bottom that meets the Stormwater Ordinance requirements for
Post Construction Best Management Practices.
SPECIAL MANAGMENT AREAS: Regulatory floodway and floodplain do not exist on this
site.
SEWER & WATER: The Applicant is proposing to connect to the watermain and sanitary sewer
stubs proposed off of Camden Drive.
SITE LIGHTING: The site uses 102-163 watt LEDs within the parking lot and drive through
lane mounted on 25’ poles 6” above grade. These luminaires and the ones mounted to the building
are 4000K fixtures.
The minimum average for medium activity parking lots is 1.0 foot-candles and the maximum is
2.0 foot candles. The average illumination provided is approximately 2.0 foot-candles and is
acceptable. The average to minimum uniformity ratio is 3.3:1, which is acceptable. The maximum
illumination level at lot lines exceeds 0.1 F/C, however this is acceptable in this PUD due to
adjacent street light levels.
CIRCULATION/PARKING/ACCESS: All comments from the City consultant’s November 6,
2019 review have been addressed.

REVIEW COMMENTS
The Civil plans have been stamped “APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS” and the following
comments should be addressed as part of the Site Development Permit.
1. Address comments in Community Development Staff Report.
The Offiste Camden Drive Improvements Civil Drawings have been stamped “APPROVED
WITH CONDITIONS” and the following comments should be addressed as part of the Site
Development Permit.
1. Concrete sidewalk should be shown through the driveway entrances on Camden Drive and
Cambridge Street.
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The Final Plat has been stamped “APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS” the following comments
should be addressed prior to recording.
1. Remove the new 13’ P.U & D.E. from the Plat as it serves no purpose and wasn’t included
in the overall Everton Plat of Subdivision.
2. Add a City Utility Easement over the recorded 12’ Public Access Easement for future
relocation of the Route 59 watermain.
The Landscape Plan has been stamped “APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS” and the following
comments should be addressed.
1. Address comments in Community Development Staff Report.
The Photometric Plan has been stamped “APPROVED”.
The Stormwater Memo has been stamped “APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS”.
1. Note that the October 16, 2019 Technical Guidance Memorandum from DuPage County
Stormwater Management, Anthony Charlton, P.E. regarding Utilization of Updated
Bulletin 70 Rainfall Distribution stipulated implementation of the new data. Any
development requiring a stormwater certification that utilizes the original Bulletin 70 from
1989 in the design must secure the stormwater certification no later than December 31,
2019 or the application must utilize the updated Bulletin 70 rainfall distribution as the
basis of regulation. Applicants securing a valid certification utilizing the original Bulletin
70 rainfall must secure a valid building permit to perform all work covered by the
stormwater certification no later than March 31, 2020. The actual start of construction
must occur within 180 days from the date of the permit issuance to remain valid. The
submitted drainage calculations utilize the 1989 Bulletin 70 data. A request for extension
to of a valid certification to January 31, 2020 has been submitted to DuPage County and
is under review. The drainage calculations should be updated with the new Bulletin 70
rainfall data if the project schedule deadlines of the extension or as outlined in the October
16, 2019 DuPage County memo cannot be met.
The SWPPP Binder has been stamped “APPROVED”.

Engineer Estimate of Probable Costs has been stamped “NOT APPROVED” and the following
comments should be addressed.
1. Add all required Final PUD Landscaping to the Engineers Estimate of Probable Costs for
Public Improvements.

Exhibit B
Culvers – Engineering Review #2
December 12, 2019
Page 4 of 4
Fees and Security – Required prior to Recording of Plat
1. The Stormwater Review Fee: $1,000 per City code Section 8-5-3.
2. The Stormwater Inspection Fee: $500
3. Final Engineering Review and Inspection: This is based upon the EOPCC for required
public improvements per City of Warrenville Subdivision Control Ordinance Section
6.04.B.2.
4. The Development Security: 110% of the total EOPCC for Public and Stormwater
Improvements. This can be a cash bond, Letter of Credit, or a Performance and
Payment Surety Bond.
Attachments:
1. 10/16/19 DuPage Stormwater Management Technical Guidance Memo
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STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
DUPAGE
TECHNICAL GUIDANCE MEMORANDUM
DATE:

October 16,2019

TO:

Municipal Engineer's Group
Clayton Heffter, Stormwater

Watershed

Water

Manager, EDP

FROM

Anthony

RE:

Utilization of Updated Bulletin 70 Rainfall Distribution

Floodplain

J.

-

Director

of Stormwater

Management

Regulatory

Background:
Flood Operations
Shared

The DuPage county countywide stormwater and Floodplain ordinance (csFo)
effective May 14,2019, establishes criteria for utilizing the Illinois State Water Survey
(ISWS) Bulletin 70 northeast sectional rainfall statistics, as amended from time to time in
accordance with state regulations, for any design runoff rate method. The Bulletin 70
rainfall distribution currently used for regulation was released in 1989. In March of
2019,the ISWS released an updated Bulletin 70 report entitled "Frequency Distributions
of Heavy Precipitation in Illinois: Updated Bulletin 70." The new report will supersede
the previous Bulletin 70 utilized for regulation in DuPage County. It is necessary to
establish guidance regarding the use of the updated Bulletin 70 rainfall distribution.
Guidance:
The topic of the updated rainfall distribution was first discussed in the Municipal
Engineer's Group meeting held April 16,2019. Some communities within Dupage
County have already begun utilizing the amended rainfall data. The Illinois Department
of Natural Resources (IDNR) will require using the new data on January 1,2020 with
few exceptions. It is the technical interpretation of the Director that all communities that
fall within the jurisdiction of the CSFO commence utilizing the updated Bulletin 70
prepared by ISWS in accordance with the following criteria:
a

a

Love
au,'

Any community in DuPage county that is not already enforcing the updated
Bulletin 70 rainfall may elect to do so immediately.
Any development requiring a stormwater certification that utilizes the original
Bulletin 70 from 1989 in the design must secure the stormwater certification no
later than December 31,2019 or the application must utilize the updated Bulletin
70 rainfall distribution as the basis of regulation. *

. Live

nqc

Co

..t'

421 N. County Farm Road, Wheaton, lllinois 60187

(630) 407-6573

.

www.dupageco.org/swm

Technical Guidance Memorandum - Utilization of Updated Bulletin 70 Rainfall Distribution
October 16,2019
Page2 of2
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Applicants that secure a valid certification from a municipality in accordance with this technical
guidance memorandum utilizing the original Bulletin 70 rainfall must secure and maintain a
valid building permit to perform all work covered by the stormwater certification no later than
March 31,2020, or the applicant must obtain a new stormwater certification utilizing the
updated Bulletin 70 rainfall distribution as the basis of regulation.
Once a valid building permit is obtained for a development, the actual start of construction
must occur within 180 days from the date of the permit issuance to remain a valid
permit. Each community may be more restrictive than 180 days. If the building permit
expires at any time, the stormwater certification utilizing the original Bulletin 70 data will
be considered void and the updated Bulletin 70 rainfall distribution will need to be utilized
to obtain a new stormwater certification.

* Any community within DuPage County may request an extension from the Director of Stormwater
Management. A complete application form in addition to the written request for extension must be
no

Management may extend the deadline for obtaining a valid certification utilizing the original Bulletin 70
data to January 31,2020. If the extension is granted, the building permit will still need to be acquired no
later than March 31,2020.

In summation, any stormwater certification issued on or after January 1,2020 must utilize the updated
Bulletin 70 rainfall as the basis of regulation unless an extension is granted by the Director of
Stormwater Management. A valid building permit will need to be acquired prior to April 7,2020 in
order to maintain the certification as valid.
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WARRENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
_________________________________________________________________
3S472 Batavia Rd  Warrenville, IL 60555  630.393.2175 630.393.4608 (fax)

FIRE MARSHAL:
Lee Westrom
Asst. FIRE MARSHAL
Carl Voda
FIRE CHIEF:
Dennis L. Rogers Jr.

DATE: December 13, 2019
TO: Everton Investment LLC
ATTN: Marcia and Jeff Newkirk
TEL 630-742-1774 Email jeff.newkirk@comcast.net
And:
ARC Design
ATTN: Lauren Downing
TEL 815-484-4300 ext 220 Email ldowning@arcdesign.com
And:
Campbell Construction JD INC
ATTN: Jay Campbell
TEL 262-436-4760 Email jay@campbellconstructionbbg.com
CITY OF WARRENVILLE: TEL: 630-393-9050
ATTN: Debra, City of Warrenville E-mail dswinden@warrenville.il.us
TO: Ron Mentzer, Development Director E-mail rmentzer@warrenville.il.us
CC: Natalia Domovessova – Senior Planner E-mail Nataliad@warrenville.il.us
CC
Dale Engebretson – Code Official E-mail dengebretson@warrenville.il.us
Please make sure Contractors' and Sub-Contractors' names are current and on file at the WFPD

FROM:

Warrenville Fire Protection District
TEL: 630-393-2175 FAX: 630-393-4608
Fire Marshal Lee Westrom EMAIL westroml@warrenvillefire.com
Asst. Fire Marshal Carl Voda EMAIL vodac@warrenvillefire.com

SUBJECT & LOCATION:

Culver’s of Warrenville
Route 59 & Cambridge Street
Warrenville, IL 60555
City Permit #n/a

RE:
PUD
Invoice #FP19-113 (Everton Investment) payment of invoice due upon receipt
( X ) Approved after all parties are in agreement to comply with items listed in this
review. (sign below and return)
( ) Not Approved (see below)
This review is based upon and limited to the information presented on the drawings and/or material
submitted. Matters not presented within the construction documents submitted nor items not requested
C:\Users\lwhetstone\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\41WXIM02\Rt 59 and Cambridge St Culvers
PUD Dec13.docx
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for review, which are required for the granting of permits, are assumed to be reviewed and inspected by
others and not to be considered as part of this review unless otherwise herein specifically requested. No
responsibility is accepted, implied, or extended to, for and/or resulting from construction in any phase,
form, or matter.

Fire Inspector's Review:
1. All matters regarding the requests dated October 25, 2019 are now agreed to excluding
number 5. Prior to any Automatic Fire Sprinkler plan review acceptance and
acceptance testing, a copy of the “NFPA 24 CONTRACTOR’S MATERIAL AND
TEST CERTIFICATE FOR UNDERGROUND PIPING of the Fire Service Main”,
witnessed and signed by the Contractor and the City Of Warrenville Fire Code Official,
shall be provided to the Warrenville Fire Protection District. NFPA 24, section 10.10.

Any questions - please contact Fire Marshal Lee Westrom or Assistant Fire
Marshal Carl Voda – 630-393-2175

WFPD serves as a third party contractor to the City of Warrenville. The City reserves the
right to accept or reject the recommendations of this plan review.
Call Fire Inspectors (630-393-2175) for assistance on items not made clear. It shall be the
responsibility of the Build-out Contractor to notify all sub-contractors of the requirements in
this REVIEW. Other fees may be assessed for noncompliance.
New Codes: International Building Code – 2015 ED.
International Fire Code – 2015 ED
Life Safety Code – 2015 ED
WHEN IN RECEIPT OF THIS REVIEW ALL PARTIES PLEASE SIGN AND
RETURN:
[ ] in agreement with the information presented in this REVIEW
[ ] have discrepancies with the information in this REVIEW
SIGNATURE :___________________________________________DATE: ________________
NAME OF COMPANY: __________________________________________________________

PRINT NAME OF PERSON SIGNING AGREEMENT ________________________________________
& RETURN TO WFPD FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE F 630-393-4608, Email
Fairbanksb@warrenvillefire.com

Please contact this office if you do not receive all copies or if any of these
transmissions are not clear. 630-393-2175
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